

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3019 OF 2016**

**Lalit Babubhai Sanghavi** ...Petitioner  
**Versus**  
**Prithviraj Jaichand Oswal & Anr.** ...Respondents

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 362 OF 2019**

**IN**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3019 OF 2016**

**Lalit Babubhai Sanghavi** ...Applicant  
**Versus**  
**Prithviraj Jaichand Oswal (Died)**  
**Through legal heirs Paritosh Prithviraj**  
**Oswal & Anr.** ...Respondents

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4028 OF 2016**

**Lalit Babubhai Sanghavi & Anr.** ...Petitioner  
**Versus**  
**Prithviraj Jaychand Oswal & Anr.** ...Respondents.

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 360 OF 2019**

**IN**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4028 OF 2016**

**Lalit Babubhai Sanghavi & Anr.** ...Petitioner  
**Versus**  
**Prithviraj Jaychand Oswal & Anr.** ...Respondents.

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4382 OF 2016**

**Lalit Babubhai Sanghavi & Anr.** ...Petitioner  
**Versus**  
**Prithviraj Jaychand Oswal & Anr.** ...Respondents.

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 361 OF 2019**

**IN**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4382 OF 2016**

**Lalit Babubhai Sanghavi** ...Applicant  
**Versus**  
**Prithviraj Jaichand Oswal (Died)**  
**Through legal heirs Paritosh Prithviraj**  
**Oswal & Anr.** ...Respondents

**Mr. A.S. Patil for petitioner.**

**Mr. Vinod Chate, APP for Respondent/State.**

**CORAM : S. S. SHINDE, J**

**DATE : 22<sup>nd</sup> July 2019**

**P.C.**

1. Not on board. On mentioning taken on board.
2. Learned counsel appearing for petitioner submits that, during the pendency of this petition first respondent is died. He submits that, petitioner has filed the application thereby bringing the legal heirs of first respondent on record.
3. Issue notice to the proposed Respondents 1a & 1b, returnable on 21<sup>st</sup> August 2019.
4. In addition to service of notice through Court, the Petitioners shall serve a private notice by Registered Post A.D. and/or by Courier service and/or by hand delivery on the Respondents and shall file affidavit of service with tangible proof before the returnable date, failing which the petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.
5. The learned APP Mr. Vinod Chate waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1

6. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till the next date.
  
7. The office objections, if any, to be removed before the returnable date, failing which the petition/application shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

**[S. S. SHINDE , J]**